

**No. 10-41132**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**BEMONT INVESTMENTS, L.L.C.,  
by and through its Tax Matters Partner,  
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,**

**v.**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.**

---

**BPB INVESTMENTS, L.C., by and through  
its Tax Matters Partner, DANIEL BEAL,  
BPB Investments, L.L.C. Tax Matters Partner,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellant,**

**v.**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.**

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Texas, Sherman Division  
Nos. 4:07cv9 & 4:07cv10

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

**SNR DENTON US LLP**  
M. Todd Welty  
2000 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1900  
Dallas, TX 75201-1858  
Telephone: (214) 259-0953  
Facsimile: (214) 259-0910

**SNR DENTON US LLP**  
Steven L. Merouse  
233 South Wacker Drive  
Suite 7800  
Chicago, IL 60606-6404  
Telephone: (312) 876-8079

**ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,  
ORSECK, UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP**  
Roy T. Englert, Jr.  
Mark T. Stancil  
William P. Baude  
Donald Burke  
1801 K Street, NW, Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (202) 775-4500  
Facsimile: (202) 775-4510

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS PER FIFTH CIRCUIT  
LOCAL RULES 26.1.1, 27.4, AND 28.2.1 .....i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... iii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3

ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....4

ISSUE PRESENTED ON CROSS-APPEAL.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....6

    A. The Solution 6 Investment .....6

    B. The Partnerships’ Tax Returns.....12

    C. The Government’s Examination .....13

    D. The Government’s Discovery Misconduct .....14

    E. District Court Rulings .....21

        1. Bemont’s 2001 Return .....21

        2. BPB’s 2002 Return .....23

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....24

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....28

ARGUMENT .....28

    I. The District Court Correctly Determined That The FPAA  
    Issued To Bemont For 2001 Was Time-Barred .....28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS-cont'd**

A. The Government Fails To Mention Two Factual Findings That Belie Its Contention That It Lacked Timely Notice Of The Transactions .....28

B. DB Identified The Partnerships To The Government In 2005 .....31

C. DB’s Disclosure Satisfied The Regulatory Requirements .....34

1. DB’s Disclosure Complied With The Regulatory Requirements.....35

a. Name, Address, And TIN .....35

b. “Tax Analysis Or Opinions ... Given ... By The Organizer Or Seller” .....37

c. Description Of The Purported Tax Shelter .....38

2. In Any Case, Substantial Compliance Is Sufficient.....39

3. The Government Has Conceded That Substantial Compliance Is Sufficient.....41

4. The Government Concealed Information .....42

5. *Auer* Deference Is Inappropriate .....43

D. The 2005 Lists Were Properly Produced To The IRS .....44

E. The Government’s Other Arguments Lack Merit.....45

1. The District Court’s Ruling Is Consistent With Congressional Intent .....45

2. The Statute Of Limitations Should Not Be Specially Construed .....46

F. The Government’s Discovery Misconduct Provides An Alternative Ground For Affirmance.....47

1. The Government Committed Discovery Misconduct.....48

**TABLE OF CONTENTS-cont'd**

2. Deeming Established Facts Sufficient To Trigger Section 6501(c)(10)'s One-Year Limitations Period Is The Necessary Sanction .....	51
II. The District Court Correctly Determined That Valuation Misstatement Penalties Were Inapplicable.....	56
A. The Understatement Is Not Attributable To A Valuation Misstatement .....	56
B. No Deference Is Due .....	59
III. The District Court Erred In Upholding The IRS's Imposition of Substantial-Understatement And Negligence Penalties.....	61
A. Substantial Authority Supported The Tax Treatment .....	61
1. Substantial Authority Indicated That The Swaps Did Not Affect BPB's Basis .....	62
2. Substantial Authority Indicated That The Swaps Had Economic Substance .....	66
3. The Losses Were Bona Fide .....	68
B. The Partnerships' Position Was Not Attributable To Negligence.....	69
C. The Partnerships Acted In Good Faith And With Reasonable Cause.....	69
1. The Court Ignored The Quality Of Coscia's Opinion .....	70
2. The Court Was Wrong To Doubt Coscia's Objectivity.....	71
3. The Court Erroneously Penalized The Partnerships For Invoking Attorney-Client Privilege.....	73
CONCLUSION .....	74

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advanced Display Sys., Inc. v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 212 F.3d 1272 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	48
<i>Alpha I, L.P. v. United States</i> , 84 Fed. Cl. 622 (2008).....	58
<i>American Air Filter Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 81 T.C. 709 (1983) .....	39, 40
<i>American Boat Co. v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 471 (7th Cir. 2009).....	71
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Wix</i> , 62 F.2d 835, (C.C.P.A. 1933).....	36
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	43, 59
<i>Badaracco v. Commissioner</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984) .....	46
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003) .....	36
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	43
<i>Bowers v. New York &amp; Albany Lighterage Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 346 (1927) .....	47
<i>Branum v. Commissioner</i> , 17 F.3d 805 (5th Cir. 1994).....	39
<i>Brown Express, Inc. v. United States</i> , 607 F.2d 695 (5th Cir. 1979).....	34
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 633 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2011).....	33, 34

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES-cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cannon v. Kroger Co.</i> , 837 F.2d 660 (4th Cir. 1988).....	40
<i>Carson v. Polley</i> , 689 F.2d 562 (5th Cir. 1982).....	48
<i>Chase Bank USA v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011) .....	43
<i>Chilcutt v. United States</i> , 4 F.3d 1313 (5th Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Ergonome Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2004).....	52, 53
<i>Stobie Creek Invs. LLC v. United States</i> , 608 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	72
<i>Crane v. Commissioner</i> , 331 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	68
<i>Curr-Spec Partners, L.P. v. Commissioner</i> , 579 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Davidson v. Glickman</i> , 169 F.3d 996 (5th Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Early v. Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 959 F.2d 75 (7th Cir. 1992).....	40
<i>FDIC v. Connor</i> , 20 F.3d 1376 (5th Cir. 1994).....	55
<i>FDIC v. Lee</i> , 130 F.3d 1139 (5th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Franconia Assocs. v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002) .....	47

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES-cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978) .....	67
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	60
<i>Gould v. Gould</i> , 245 U.S. 1512 (1917) .....	47
<i>Heasley v. Commissioner</i> , 902 F.2d 380 (5th Cir. 1990).....	21, 56, 57, 58
<i>Helmer v. Commissioner</i> , 34 T.C.M. (CCH) 727 (1975).....	12, 64
<i>IDS Life Ins. Co. v. Royal Alliance Assocs., Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2001).....	48
<i>J.H. Rutter Rex Mfg. Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 853 F.2d 1275 (5th Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	35
<i>Jaworowski v. Ciasulli</i> , 490 F.3d 331 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	40
<i>Jones v. Bertrand</i> , 171 F.3d 499 (7th Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Keller v. Commissioner</i> , 556 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2009).....	58
<i>Klamath Strategic Inv. Fund LLC v. United States</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 608 (E.D. Tex. 2006) .....	64
<i>Klamath Strategic Inv. Fund LLC v. United States</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 885 (E.D. Tex. 2007) .....	59

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES-cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Klamath Strategic Inv. Fund v. United States</i> , 568 F.3d 537 (5th Cir. 2009).....	28, 67, 69
<i>Knorr-Bremse Systeme Fuer Nutzfahrzeuge GmbH v. Dana Corp.</i> , 383 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	73
<i>Kornman &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2008).....	65, 66
<i>La Rue v. Commissioner</i> , 90 T.C. 465 (1988) .....	13, 65
<i>La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. FEMA</i> , 608 F.3d 217 (5th Cir. 2010).....	60
<i>Lamborn v. Dittmer</i> , 873 F.2d 522 (2d Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Long v. Commissioner</i> , 71 T.C. 1 (1978) .....	13, 65
<i>Lucas v. Pilliod Lumber Co.</i> , 281 U.S. 245 (1930) .....	46
<i>Mangaroo v. Nelson</i> , 864 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1989).....	33
<i>Marshall v. Segona</i> , 621 F.2d 763 (5th Cir. 1980).....	54, 55
<i>McIntosh v. Partridge</i> , 540 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Murfam Farms, LLC v. United States</i> , 88 Fed. Cl. 516 (2009).....	64
<i>Nabisco, Inc. v. PF Brands, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 1999).....	73

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES-cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nobelman v. American Sav. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993) .....	36
<i>NRA v. City of Chicago</i> , 567 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2009).....	59
<i>Osteen v. Commissioner</i> , 62 F.3d 356 (11th Cir. 1995).....	67
<i>Parker v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 900 F.2d 772 (4th Cir. 1990).....	74
<i>Payne v. Commissioner</i> , 224 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2000).....	30, 43
<i>Professionals &amp; Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala</i> , 56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>Reser v. Commissioner</i> , 112 F.3d 1258 (5th Cir. 1997).....	73
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Surfactants &amp; Specialties, L.P. v. Commissioner</i> , 114 T.C. 533 (2000) .....	31
<i>Sala v. United States</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (D. Colo. 2008) .....	64
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004) .....	47
<i>SEC v. First Houston Capital Resources Fund, Inc.</i> , 979 F.2d 380 (5th Cir. 1992).....	54
<i>Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>Sobranes Recovery Pool I, LLC v. Todd &amp; Hughes Constr. Corp.</i> , 509 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2007).....	36

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES-cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Stobie Creek Invs. LLC v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 636 (2008).....	64
<i>Streber v. Commissioner</i> , 138 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 1998).....	62, 67
<i>Swayze v. United States</i> , 785 F.2d 715 (9th Cir. 1986).....	69
<i>Texas Clinical Labs, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 612 F.3d 771 (5th Cir. 2010).....	43
<i>Texas Sav. &amp; Cmty. Bankers Ass’n v. Federal Hous. Fin. Bd.</i> , 201 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>The Colony, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 357 U.S. 28 (1958) .....	47
<i>Todd v. Commissioner</i> , 862 F.2d 540 (5th Cir. 1988).....	56
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979).....	32, 34
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	36
<i>United States v. BDO Seidman</i> , 337 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2003).....	46
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1079 (2009) .....	36
<i>United States v. Standard Brewery</i> , 251 U.S. 210 (1920) .....	36
<i>Weiner v. United States</i> , 389 F.3d 152 (5th Cir. 2004).....	58

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES-cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wood-Ivey Sys. Corp. v. United States</i> , 4 F.3d 961 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	40
<i>Worldwide Primates, Inc. v. McGreal</i> , 26 F.3d 1089 (11th Cir. 1994).....	48
<i>Young v. Commissioner.</i> , 783 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1986).....	39
 <b>Statutes, Regulations, and Rules</b>	
5 U.S.C. §552(a)(1).....	33
5 U.S.C. §553(b)(A).....	32, 34
26 U.S.C. §722.....	63
26 U.S.C. §733.....	63
26 U.S.C. §752(b).....	63
26 U.S.C. §1012.....	63
26 U.S.C. §6112.....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. §6112(a).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. §6112(b).....	31
26 U.S.C. §6112(b)(1)(A).....	44
26 U.S.C. §6226(a).....	4
26 U.S.C. §6226(e).....	3, 4
26 U.S.C. §6226(g).....	4
26 U.S.C. §6229.....	31
26 U.S.C. §6501.....	31

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES-cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
26 U.S.C. §6501(a) .....	14, 24, 31
26 U.S.C. §6501(c)(10).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. §6501(c)(10)(B) .....	31
26 U.S.C. §6662(b) .....	60
26 U.S.C. §6662(b)(1).....	69
26 U.S.C. §6662(b)(2).....	61
26 U.S.C. §6662(b)(3).....	26, 56
26 U.S.C. §6662(d)(2)(B) .....	26, 62
26 U.S.C. §6662(h)(1).....	26, 56
26 U.S.C. §6664(c)(1).....	69
26 U.S.C. §6707 .....	15
26 U.S.C. §6708 .....	15, 36
26 U.S.C. §7491(a) .....	30
28 U.S.C. §636(c) .....	4
28 U.S.C. §636(c)(3).....	4
28 U.S.C. §1291 .....	4
26 C.F.R. §1.6662 .....	60
26 C.F.R. §1.6662-2(c) .....	5
26 C.F.R. §1.6662-3(b)(1) .....	27, 69
26 C.F.R. §1.6662-3(b)(3) .....	27, 69
26 C.F.R. §1.6662-3(d)(2) .....	27, 69

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES-cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
26 C.F.R. §1.6662-4(d).....	62
26 C.F.R. §1.6662-4(d)(3)(i).....	26, 62
26 C.F.R. §1.6662-4(d)(3)(iv)(C) .....	66
26 C.F.R. §1.6662-5.....	<i>passim</i>
26 C.F.R. §1.6662-5(a) .....	57, 58, 60
26 C.F.R. §1.6662-5(d) .....	58
26 C.F.R. §1.6662-5(e)(2).....	57
26 C.F.R. §1.6662-5(g).....	57, 58
26 C.F.R. §1.6664-4(b)(1) .....	69
26 C.F.R. §1.6664-4(c)(1).....	73
26 C.F.R. §1.6664-4(d)(2) .....	62
26 C.F.R. §301.6112-1T .....	32, 37
26 C.F.R. §301.6112-1T (2002).....	21
26 C.F.R. §301.6112-1T A-16 .....	44
26 C.F.R. §301.6112-1T A-17(a)(3).....	35
26 C.F.R. §301.6112-1T A-17(a)(7).....	38
26 C.F.R. §301.6112-1T A-17(a)(9).....	38
49 Fed. Reg. 34,201 (1984) .....	32
66 Fed. Reg. 41,135 (2001) .....	32
68 Fed. Reg. 37,435 (2003) .....	63
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3).....	4

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES-cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(2)(C) .....	ii
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	26, 47, 51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	53
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Australian Corporations Act, 2001, 636(1)(f) .....	8
Australian Takeover Panel, <i>Guidance Note 14: Funding Arrangements</i> (2004).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 98-432, pt. 2 (1984).....	46
Kristin E. Hickman, <i>A Problem of Remedy: Responding to Treasury's (Lack of) Compliance With Administrative Procedure Act Rulemaking Requirements</i> , 76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1153 (2008) .....	33
Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Coloring Outside the Lines: Examining Treasury's (Lack of) Compliance With Administrative Procedure Act Rulemaking Requirements</i> , 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1727 (2007) .....	33
IRS Gen. Couns. Mem. 33,948 (Oct. 22, 1968) .....	64
William S. McKee, William F. Nelson, et al., <i>Federal Taxation of Partnerships and Partners</i> .....	63
<i>Parker &amp; Parsley Petroleum v Gantry Acquisition Corp.</i> (1994), 13 A.C.S.R. 689 .....	8
Rev. Rul. 73-301, 1973-2 C.B. 215 .....	12, 64, 66
2 John H. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> (Chadbourn ed., rev. ed. 1979).....	29
